BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 436

In the Matter of)	
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC)	MOTION FO
COMPANY,)	FOSSUM TO
2025 Annual Power Cost Update Tariff.)	BY OREGO BOARD
)	

MOTION FOR CLAIRE VALENTINE-FOSSUM TO APPEAR *PRO HAC VICE* BY OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

In accordance with OAR 860-001-0320 and UTCR 3.170(1), Oregon Citizens' Utility

Board ("CUB") hereby moves the Public Utility Commission of Oregon to admit Claire

Valentine-Fossum to appear pro hac vice on behalf of CUB. In support of this motion, please

find attached:

- a statement of Claire Valentine-Fossum;
- a certificate of compliance for *pro hac vice* admission for Claire Valentine-Fossum; and
- a certificate of the clerk of the Vermont Supreme Court indicating Claire Valentine-Fossum is admitted to practice law in Vermont and is in good standing.

WHEREFORE CUB respectfully request that the Commission grant pro hac vice

admission to Claire Valentine-Fossum for this proceeding.

Dated this 2nd day of May, 2024.

Respectfully submitted, /s/ Jennifer Hill-Hart

Jennifer Hill-Hart OSB # 195484 Oregon Citizens' Utility Board 610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400 Portland, OR 97205 T: 503.227.1984 E: jennifer@oregoncub.org

Statement of Claire Valentine-Fossum

I have associated with Jennifer Hill-Hart, an attorney licensed to practice law and in good standing in the State of Oregon (OSB No. 195484), who will participate meaningfully in the matter.

As an attorney working for CUB, I am exempt from the professional liability fund (PLF) insurance requirement pursuant to PLF Policy 3.150(B)(2). ("In-house counsel employed by a corporation or other business entity should claim this exemption. OSB members who are employees of nonprofit organizations should also claim this exemption.") Accordingly, I have not included a certificate of insurance coverage with this motion.

Dated this 2nd day of May, 2024

Respectfully submitted, /s/ Claire Valentine-Fossum

Claire Valentine-Fossum Oregon Citizens' Utility Board 610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400 Portland, OR 97205 T: 503.227.1984 E: claire@oregoncub.org



VERMONT SUPREME COURT CERTIFICATE OF ADMISSION AND GOOD STANDING

This is to **CERTIFY** that **Claire Valentine-Fossum**, #6260 was duly licensed and admitted to practice as an Attorney and Counselor at Law in all the courts of the State by the Vermont Supreme Court on the 19th day of May 2021.

This is to FURTHER CERTIFY that the said Claire Valentine-Fossum, Esq. is on inactive status and is in good standing according to the records of this Court.

Dated at Montpelier, Vermont, this 14th day of March 2024.



Emily Wetherell

Deputy Clerk

A CONTRACTOR	Oregon Kate Brown, Governor	OFFICE OF ADMIN	ISTRATIVE HEARINGS PO Box 14020 Salem, OR 97309 (503) 947-1918 FAX (503) 947-1920
In re: Claire Valenti Name of Out-	of-State Attorney)	Certificate of Compliance For <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> Admission	
Office of Administra	<i>ac vice</i> admission in accordance ative Hearings proceeding:	(print), am an attorney in the State of $\underline{\vee}$ e with ORS 9.241, OAR 137-003-0550 and U	ermont, and I ΓCR 3.170 in the following
Case Name	e: PGE 2025 ANNUAL POWER COS UE 436	T UPDATE TARIFF (AUT)	
Lase No.: _		Agency Name Oregon Public Utility C	
 X I am an attorney standing certific. X I am not ☐ I am sub 	in good standing in the State of ate issued by the licensing auth subject to any pending disciplin	ority in that state. nary proceedings in any jurisdiction; or oceedings in another jurisdiction, the nature an	
 I intend to associate active member in a spect to acts an active member is a specific member is a specific member is a specific member in active member in active member is a specific member in active member in active member is a specific member in a specific member in a specific member is a specific member in a specific member in a specific member is a specific member in a specific member in a specific member is a specific member in a specific member in a specific member is a specific member in a specific mem	ate in the above-referenced pro n good standing of the Oregon at th applicable statutes, laws, and s of the Oregon State Bar; and a nd omissions occurring during n practice activities in Oregon are ar Professional Liability Fund pl inuing obligation of <i>pro hac via</i> Hearings of any changes in my the Oregon State Bar a copy of vent <i>pro hac vice</i> admission is n his application is for a period of ntinue my <i>pro hac vice</i> admission day of <u>May</u> e-Fossum (Applicant Signature) Dregon Citizens' Utility Board 10 SW Broadway Suite 400 Portland, OR	State Bar, who will participate meaningfully in I procedural rules of the State of Oregon; be fa submit to the jurisdiction of the Oregon courts my <i>pro hac vice</i> admission. covered by professional liability insurance su lan, as evidenced by the attached certificate of <i>ce</i> admission, to promptly notify the Agency a insurance coverage, or my admission or discip the order admitting me <i>pro hac vice</i> in this ma revoked, I will promptly notify the Oregon Sta twelve months from the date of the approval a on in the matter for every twelve-month period , 20 <u>24</u>	n the matter. Imiliar with and comply with and Oregon State Bar with bstantially equivalent to the finsurance coverage. Ind the Office of olinary status in any other atter when such an order is atte Bar. and new application must be
	APPROVAL STATUS:	APPROVED	DT APPROVED
Dated this	day of, 2	20 Signature Printed Name Printed Title	